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                            Northeast Site Solutions 
               Victoria Masse 
                            420 Main St Unit 1 Box 2 

                  Sturbridge, MA 01566  
                  victoria@northeastsitesolutions.com 
                                         

October 20, 2023 
 
 
Members of the Siting Council 
Connecticut Siting Council 
Ten Franklin Square 
New Britain, CT 06051 
 
 
RE:  Tower Share Application 
        75 Wells Road, Wethersfield, CT 06109   
        Latitude: 41.70586 N 
        Longitude: -72.66340 W 
        Site#: BOBDL00106A 
 
 
Dear Ms. Bachman: 
 
This letter and attachments are submitted on behalf of Dish Wireless LLC.  Dish Wireless LLC plans to install antennas and related equipment to the 
monopole site located at 75 Wells Road, Wethersfield, Connecticut. 
 
Dish Wireless LLC proposes to install three (3) 600/1900/2100 5G MHz antenna and six (6) RRUs, at the 85-foot level of the existing 101-foot 
monopole, one (1) hybrid cable, (2) power cables and (1) ethernet cable will also be installed within the pole.  Dish Wireless LLC equipment cabinets 
will be placed within 10”x15” lease area.  Included are plans by Foresite, dated October 19, 2023, Exhibit C.  Also included is a structural analysis 
prepared by Tower Engineering Professionals, dated July 7, 2023 confirming that the existing monopole is structurally capable of supporting the 
proposed equipment.  Attached as Exhibit D.  This facility was approved by the Connecticut Siting Council, Petition No. 1012 on December 1, 2011.  
Please see attached Exhibit A. 
 
Please accept this letter as notification pursuant to Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies 16-50aa, of Dish Wireless LLC intent to share a 
telecommunications facility pursuant to R.C.S.A. 16-50j-88.  In accordance with R.C.S.A., a copy of this letter is being sent to Michael L. Rell, 
Mayor, Denise Bradley, Town Planner, as well as the property owner and tower owner. 
 
The planned modifications of the facility fall squarely within those activities explicitly provided for in R.C.S.A. 16-50j-89. 
 
1. The proposed modifications will not result in an increase in the height of the existing structure.  The top of the monopole is 101-feet; Dish 
Wireless LLC proposed antennas will be located at a center line height of 85-feet. 
 
2.The proposed modification will not result in the increase of the site boundary as depicted on the attached site plan. 

 

3.The proposed modification will not increase the noise levels at the facility by six decibels or more, or to levels that exceed local and state criteria.  
The incremental effect of the proposed changes will be negligent. 
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4.The operation of the proposed antennas will not increase radio frequency emissions at the facility to a level at or above the Federal 
Communications Commission safety standard.  As indicated in the attached power density calculations, the combined site operations will result in a 
total density of 17.18% as evidenced by Exhibit F. 
 
Connecticut General Statutes 16-50-aa indicates that the Council must approve the shared use of a telecommunications facility provided it finds the 
shared use is technically, legally, environmentally, and economically feasible and meets public safety concerns.  As demonstrated in this letter, Dish 
Wireless LLC respectfully indicates that the shared use of this facility satisfies these criteria. 
 
A. Technical Feasibility.  The existing monopole has been deemed structurally capable of supporting Dish Wireless LLC proposed loading.  The 
structural analysis is included in Exhibit D. 
 
B. Legal Feasibility.  As referenced above, C.G.S. 16-50aa has been authorized to issue orders approving the shared use of an existing monopole 
such as this monopole in Wethersfield.  Under the authority granted to the Council, an order of the Council approving the requested shared use would 
permit Dish Wireless LLC to obtain a building permit for the proposed installation.  Further, a letter of Authorization is included as Exhibit G, 
authorizing Dish Wireless LLC to file this application for shared use. 
 
C. Environmental Feasibility.  The proposed shared use of this facility would have a minimal environmental impact.  The installation of Dish 
Wireless LLC equipment at the 85-foot level of the existing 101-foot monopole would have an insignificant visual impact on the area around the 
monopole.  Dish Wireless LLC ground equipment would be installed within the existing facility compound.  Dish Wireless LLC shared use would 
therefore not cause any significant alteration in the physical or environmental characteristics of the existing site.  Additionally, as evidenced by 
Exhibit F, the proposed antennas would not increase radio frequency emissions to a level at or above the Federal Communications Commission 
safety standard. 
 
D. Economic Feasibility.  Dish Wireless LLC will be entering into an agreement with the owner of this facility to mutually agreeable terms.  As 
previously mentioned, the Letter of Authorization has been provided by the owner to assist Dish Wireless LLC with this tower share application. 
 
E. Public Safety Concerns.  As discussed above, the water tank is structurally capable of supporting Dish Wireless LLC proposed loading.  Dish 
Wireless LLC is not aware of any public safety concerns relative to the proposed sharing of the existing water tank.  Dish Wireless LLC intentions of 
providing new and improved wireless service through the shared use of this facility is expected to enhance the safety and welfare of local residents 
and individuals traveling through Wethersfield. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
Victoria Masse 
Mobile: 860-306-2326 
Fax: 413-521-0558 
Office: 420 Main Street, Unit 1 Box 2, Sturbridge, MA 01566  
Email: victoria@northeastsitesolutions.com  
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Attachments 
Cc:  
Michael L. Rell, Mayor 
Town of Wethersfield 
505 Silas Deane Highway 
Wethersfield CT  
 
Denise Bradley, Town Planner 
Town of Wethersfield 
505 Silas Deane Highway 
Wethersfield CT  
 
SOUTHERN N E TELEPONE C/O FRONTI, Property Owner 
PO BOX 2629  
Addison, TX 75001 
 
EVEREST INFRASTRUCTURE PARTNERS, Tower Owner 
EIP COMMUNICATIONS LLC 
Two Allegheny Center 
Pittsburgh PA 15212 
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Petition No. 1012  

MetroPCS 

75 Wells Road, Wethersfield, Connecticut 

Staff Report  

December 1, 2011 
 

On October 26, 2011, the Connecticut Siting Council (Council) received a petition 

(Petition) from MetroPCS for a declaratory ruling that no Certificate of Environmental 

Compatibility and Public Need is required for the proposed modifications to an existing 

telecommunications facility at 75 Wells Road in Wethersfield.  Specifically, MetroPCS 

seeks to co-locate on an existing 104-foot tall monopole owned by New Cingular 

Wireless PCS LLC (AT&T).  The existing tower, located adjacent to the east side of an 

existing building, currently supports AT&T.  T-Mobile and Verizon have existing leases 

for tower space but have not located on the tower to date.   

 

MetroPCS seeks to install six panel antennas on t-arms at the 75-foot level of the tower.  

The tower and foundation would require modifications to support the new equipment.   

 

MetroPCS would install three equipment cabinets adjacent to the existing fenced 

compound area.  The ground equipment would require MetroPCS to expand the existing 

compound and lease area to the south.  The new fenced area would extend 17 feet to the 

south, then angle 12 feet to the west, terminating at the existing building.  The new fence 

would match the existing.  Three new plantings would be installed along the east side of 

the new fenced area to screen views from Wells Road and Savage Road.  Staff 

recommends one additional evergreen planting along the south side of the compound 

extension to provide further screening.   

 

There are no wetlands at the site.  One evergreen shrub would be removed.  The addition 

of new plantings along the fence line of the compound expansion area would mitigate 

views of the compound from the south and east.  Evergreens along the east side and north 

side of the existing compound would remain.  The maximum worst-case power density 

including AT&T’s existing and T-Mobile’s and Verizon’s proposed equipment, would be 

53 percent of the applicable limit.   
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Prior Owner History

Location:

Owner Of Record

Map/Lot: Zone:

Card No:

Last Update:

08-05-2175 WELLS RD

Census/Tract

Dev Map

Assessment History (Prior Years as of Oct 1)

205 069

205069

B-20-0245 05-27-20 20,000 Closed 10-01-20

SOUTHERN N E TELEPHONE CO C/O FRONTI 11-30-46 00121

Volume/Page Date Sale Price

4922

B-19-0561 08-29-19 15,000

Closed

10-01-19
08-21-19
10-01-19
06-20-18B-17-502

B-19-0278
P-19-0121

06-11-19
06-19-19

10-11-18 5,000
25,000
82,500

Closed
Closed
Closed

100
100
100
100
100

1

No
No
No
No
No

C30 08-05-21

Permit Number Date Cost New House Status % Comp Est Completion Building Permit

2020

Land
Building
Outbuilding
Total

415,790
148,650
480,320

1,044,760

Total Land Value

Total Building Value

Total Outbuilding Value

594,000

212,351

Total Market Value 1,492,520

686,169

Sales Type Valid
NO

Upgrade and replacement of equipment at existing telecommunications fac
Upgrade and replacement of equipment at existing telecommunications fac
REMOVE EXITING UNDERGROUND OIL STORAGE TANK & INSTALL 1 NEW ABOVE GROUN
Swap 3 antennas for new models and add 3 new remote radio units to tie
CELL TOWER WORK (AT&T)

Appraised Value

Influence Factors

Code Quantity Value

1.00
3.00
0.90

148,650
480,320
415,790

CELL POLE 4500 A MONTH, 8 CAP RATE
Comments

60 X 36 SLATE ROOF; NO OFFICE FIT UP; NO ACCESS TO UQS - STAIRS REMOVED; CONTROL SWITCH BUILDING
ZONING CHANGE PER PLANNING

B-16-545 11-08-16 25,000 No Permit Issue 100 REMOVE 3 ANTENNA AND REPL WITH 3 NEWER MODELS.  ADD 2 NEW RRUS PER SECT

Current

415,790
148,650
480,320

1,044,760

2019

259,870
304,570
480,320

1,044,760

State Item Codes

THIS DOCUMENT WAS PREPARED FOR ASSESSMENT PURPOSES ONLY REVALUATION DATE:  10/01/

Acres

Wethersfield

490 Appraised Totals

Unique ID:

Date Printed:

911 Address:

Code Quantity Value

Nbhd:

Intensive UsePub Util Land 175

Land Type Influence Reason Comment
Pub Util Land

Land Type Acres 490 Rate Adj Influence Total Value
0.90 0.00 216,000 1.00 175

0.90Total

594,000

594,000

Date 05/25/2018

Inspector EQ

Action Measure

2018 2017

259,870
304,570
480,320

1,044,760

92,100
286,300
233,500
611,900

of1

41-PubUtil Land
25-Comm Outbldg

Totals

Acres Value Acres Value

PO BOX 2629          ADDISON , TX     75001

01/25/2019

Hearing-No Chng

2018

Exempt

RESIDENTIAL FIELDCARD

Type Type

/

/
/
/
/

/ 0472

22-Comm BldgDev Lot 3A

SRD/A

Additional Owners:



Building Use

Percent Complete

Class

Overall Condition

Construction Quality

Year Built

Basement Area

Basement Unfinished Area

Heating Type

Fuel Type

Cooling Type

Detached Component  Computations

Commercial Building Description

Basement

HVAC

Interior

Floors
Walls

100
Oil

Plaster
Vinyl Tile

Stories

Wall Height
Exterior

Exterior Walls
Roof Cover

5110

10

Brick
Tar and Gravel

Very Good

1939

100

2.00

Central Air
Unfinished Basement Area

Value Before Depr.
Depr/Adjust Amount

14,497
453,031

0
0
0

Unfinished Area 2,160

Masonry
453,031

6,795
102,200

562,027
123,646
438,381

14,497

48,838

5,110

22

0

Physical Depreciation %

Functional Depreciation %

0Grade Factor

Year Area/Qty

Base Value

Final Value (After Depr)

Utility Buildin

B

Valuation Method I

Attached Component Computations

Type Area/Qty Value

Wethersfield205069Unique ID:
Location:

ClassUse Area

Utility Bldg 14,497

75 WELLS RD

Value

Economical Depreciation % 0

Type

PreCastConCel 2003 200 7,905
Paving
Cell Tower

1999
2000

2,400
1

3,264
675,000

Type Year Area/Qty Value

Special Features

Description Area/Qty Value

FRONTIER

Total Building Value

487,219Building 1

Yr Blt Condition

Good1939

Condition
Good
Good
Average

Condition

Value

GLA

Units

Unit

2S UTILITY BLDG+

62

83

61

36

1

47

1S UTILITY BLDG-
35 34

1

1S UTILITY BLDG-

Unfin Area

60

36

1S UTILITY BLDG-
18

Masonry

Quality

B

Stry

2

WH

10

BG

NO

Remodel

Central %

Hot Water



Town of Wethersfield, CT June 20, 2023

Property Information

Property ID 205069
Location 75 WELLS RD
Owner SOUTHERN N E TELEPHONE CO

MAP FOR REFERENCE ONLY
NOT A LEGAL DOCUMENT

Town of Wethersfield, CT makes no claims and no
warranties, expressed or implied, concerning the validity or
accuracy of the GIS data presented on this map.

Geometry updated 11/14/17
Data updated daily

Print map scale is approximate.
Critical layout or measurement
activities should not be done using
this resource.

1" = 86.8590663660345 ft
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SHEET INDEX VICINITY MAP
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UNDERGROUND SERVICE ALERT CBYD 811

UTILITY NOTIFICATION  CENTER OF CONNECTICUT

(800) 922-4455

WWW.CBYD.COM

DISH Wireless L.L.C. SITE ID:

 BOBDL00106A
DISH Wireless L.L.C. SITE ADDRESS:

 75 WELLS ROAD
 WETHERSFIELD, CT  06109

CONNECTICUT CODE OF COMPLIANCE
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PROPOSED DISH Wireless L.L.C. ANTENNAS (3) AND (1) MW DISH

RAD CENTER: 85' AGL

DISH Wireless L.L.C. ANTENNAS
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E-3

2

1

3

M

AMPS
POLES

15/1 2 #12, 1 #12G

PANEL NAME LOCATION

EQUIPMENT PLATFORM

WIRE & CONDUIT TYPE

R

DESCRIPTION KVA

0.18INTERNAL GFCI

CKT

1

VOLTAGE: 240/120 1Ø
MAIN C/B: 200 AMPS

BUS RATING: 200 AMPS

MOUNTING/ENCLOSURE: SURFACE/NEMA 3R

AVAIL. FAULT CURRENT:

SHORT CIRCUIT RATING: 65,000 / 10,000 SERIES RATED

A

1.68

B CKT

2

KVA

1.50

AMPS
POLES

40/2SEE ONE LINE

WIRE & CONDUITTYPE

EQ

DESCRIPTION

RECTIFIER
15/1 SEE ONE LINE R 0.18CONVENIENCE OUTLET 3

1.50SPACE 5
R

SPACE
SPACE
SPACE
SPACE
SPACE

SPACE
SPACE
SPACE

SPACE

7
9
11
13
15
17
19
21
23

1.50

4 1.50 EQ
6 1.50 40/2SEE ONE LINEEQRECTIFIER
8 1.50 EQ
10 1.50 40/2SEE ONE LINEEQRECTIFIER
12 1.50 EQ
14
16
18
20
22 SPACE
24 SPACE

4.7

1.68

1.50

1.50

4.7 KVAPHASED LOAD
TOTAL CONNECTED LOAD

TOTAL DEMAND LOAD
9.4 kVA
9.4 kVA

39 A
39 A

LOAD
TYPE

L
R

DESCRIPTION
CONN. LOAD
KVA AMPS

DEMAND
FACTOR

DESIGN LOAD
KVA AMPS

M
H

AC
EQ
E

LIGHTING
RECEPTACLE

MOTOR
HEATING

HVAC
EQUIPMENT

EXISTING

0.0
0.4
0.0
0.0
0.0
9.0
0.0

0.0
1.5
0.0
0.0
0.0
37.5
0.0

1.25
NEC
NEC
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.25

0.0
0.4
0.0
0.0
0.0
9.0
0.0

0.0
1.5
0.0
0.0
0.0
37.5
0.0

*ALL EQUIPMENT LOADS CONSIDERED CONTINUOUS LOADS

SPACE
SPACE
SPACE
SPACE

1

1

1

1
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July 7, 2023                                                                                                                    
 
Thomas L. Rigg Tower Engineering Professionals 
Everest Infrastructure Partners 326 Tryon Road 
1435 Bedford Avenue Raleigh, NC 27603 
Pittsburgh, PA 15219 (919) 661-6351 
(603) 498-7462 MRF@tepgroup.net 
 
Subject: Structural Analysis Report 
 
Client Designation: Site Number: 638512 
 Site Name: Wethersfield CO 
 
Engineering Firm Designation: TEP Project Number: 25669.864526  
 
Site Data: 75 Wells Road, Wethersfield, Hartford County, CT 06109 
 Latitude 41° 42' 20.97'', Longitude -72° 39' 48.30'' 
 101± Foot - Monopole 
 
Dear Thomas L. Rigg, 
 
Tower Engineering Professionals is pleased to submit this “Structural Analysis Report” to determine the 
structural integrity of the above-mentioned tower.   
 
The purpose of the analysis is to determine acceptability of the tower stress level. Based on our analysis we have 
determined the stress level for the tower and foundation structure, under the following load case, to be: 
 
 LC2: Existing + Proposed + Reserved Loading with Proposed Modifications Sufficient Capacity 
 Note: See Table 1 for the existing, proposed, and reserved loading 
    

 
 
 
 
 
The analysis has been performed in accordance with the ANSI/TIA-222-H Structural Standard for Antenna 
Supporting Structures, Antennas, and Small Wind Turbine Support Structures and the 2022 Connecticut State 
Building Code. 
 
All modifications and equipment proposed in this report shall be installed in accordance with the appurtenances 
listed in Table 1 for the determined available structural capacity to be effective. 
 
We at Tower Engineering Professionals appreciate the opportunity of providing our continuing professional 
services to you and Everest Infrastructure Partners. If you have any questions or need further assistance on this 
or any other projects please give us a call. 
 
Structural analysis prepared by: Travis L. Infante, P.E. / RKE 
 
Respectfully submitted by: 
 
 
 
Aaron T. Rucker, P.E.   

Structure Capacity Foundation Capacity 

98.6% 87.5% 

07/07/2023



 July 7, 2023 
101 ft Monopole Structural Analysis Wethersfield CO (638512) 
TEP Project Number 25669.864526 Page 2 
 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
 
 1) INTRODUCTION 
 
 2) ANALYSIS CRITERIA 
 Table 1 - Existing, Proposed, and Reserved Antenna and Cable Information 
  
 3) ANALYSIS PROCEDURE 
 Table 2 - Documents Provided 
 3.1) Analysis Method 
 3.2) Assumptions 
 
 4) ANALYSIS RESULTS 
 Table 3 - Section Capacity (Summary) 
 Table 4 - Tower Component Stresses vs. Capacity 

Table 5 - Dish Twist/Sway Results for 60 mph Service Wind Speed 
 4.1) Recommendations 
 
 5) APPENDIX A 
 tnxTower Output 
 
 6) APPENDIX B 
 Additional Calculations 
 
  
 
  



 July 7, 2023 
101 ft Monopole Structural Analysis Wethersfield CO (638512) 
TEP Project Number 25669.864526 Page 3 
 

1) INTRODUCTION 
 
The tower is a 101± Foot Monopole mapped by B+T in July of 2014. The original design standard and wind speed 
were unavailable for review. The tower has been modified multiple times in the past to accommodate additional 
loading. The proposed modifications designed by Tower Engineering Professionals in July of 2023 were 
considered in this analysis. The foundation modifications designed by SNET in July of 1998 were determined to 
be ineffective and not considered structurally in this analysis. All information provided to TEP was assumed to be 
accurate and complete. 
 
 
2) ANALYSIS CRITERIA 
 

TIA-222 Revision: ANSI/TIA-222-H 
Type of Analysis: Rigorous 
Risk Category: II 
Wind Speed: 120 mph (Ultimate) 
Exposure Category: B 
Topographic Category: 1 (Kzt = 1.0) 
Ice Thickness: 1.50 in 
Wind Speed with Ice: 50 mph 
Seismic Design Category: B 

Seismic Ss: 0.196 
Seismic S1: 0.055 
Service Wind Speed: 60 mph 

 
 
Table 1 - Existing, Proposed, and Reserved Antenna and Cable Information 

Existing/ 
Proposed/ 
Reserved 

Mount 
Level 

(ft) 

Ant   
CL 
(ft) 

Qty Antenna Model 
Mount 
Type 

Qty 
Coax 

Coax 
Size 

Coax 
Location 

Owner/ 
Tenant 

Existing 102.5 103.0 

3 
CCI Antennas  

HPA-65R-BUU-H6 

10.5’ 
Platform w/ 
Handrail w/ 

Kickers 
Site Pro 1 
RRUDSM 

12 
1 
4 
2 

1-5/8 
3/8 
1 

5/8 

Internal AT&T 

3 
Quintel Technologies 

QS66512-2 

3 
Powerwave Technologies 

7770.00 

3 Ericsson RRUS-11 B12 

6 
Powerwave Technologies 

LGP21401  

6 Powerwave TPX-070821 

3 Ericsson RRUS 32 B30 

3 Ericsson RRUS 32 B2 

3 Ericsson RRUS 32 B66A 

2 
Raycap  

DC6-48-60-18-8F 
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Existing/ 
Proposed/ 
Reserved 

Mount 
Level 

(ft) 

Ant   
CL 
(ft) 

Qty Antenna Model 
Mount 
Type 

Qty 
Coax 

Coax 
Size 

Coax 
Location 

Owner/ 
Tenant 

To Be 
Removed 

95.0 95.0 3 
Ericsson  

Air 21 KRC118023 
B4A/B2P 

- - - - T-Mob 

Existing 95.0 95.0 

3 Ericsson Air 32  

Site Pro 1 
RMV12 w/ 
Site Pro 1 
HRK12-U 

5 1-5/8 Internal T-Mob 
3 

RFS Celwave 
APXVAARR24_43-U-

NA20 

3 
Ericsson  

Radio 4449 B71 

3 
JMA Wireless  

MX08FR0665-21 

SitePro

SNP8HR-

1 
 

2 
 

1 
 

1.411” 
Hybrid 

1.18mm 
Power 
6.9mm 

Ethernet 

Internal Dish 

3 Fujitsu TA08025-B605 

3 Fujitsu TA08025-B604 

1 
Raycap  

RDIDC-9181-PF-48 

1 
Commscope 
VHLP2-18/D 

1 Ceragon Fibeair IP-50C 

Existing 46.5 46.5 1 GPS GPS_A 
2’ Side Arm 

Mount 
1 3/8 External AT&T 

Existing 37.0 37.0 1 GPS GPS_A 
2’ Side Arm 

Mount 
1 3/8 External AT&T 

 
 
  

Proposed 85.0 85.0 

Existing 95.0 95.0
 

3 Ericsson Air 6419 
3 Ericsson 4460 B25 B66 

6 7/8 Internal T-Mob 

396
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3) ANALYSIS PROCEDURE 
 
Table 2 - Documents Provided 

Document Remarks Source 

Foundation Mapping 
Report 

WEI, dated, December 1, 2008,  
WEI Project No.: 2008-679 

Everest Infrastructure 
Partners 

Supplemental 
Geotechnical Report 

Tower Engineering Professionals, dated July 2023 25669 

Tower Mapping Report B+T, dated, July 17, 2014, BTE Job Number: 21366 
Everest Infrastructure 

Partners 

Previous Structural 
Analysis 

Paul J. Ford, dated, September 23, 2020,  
PJF Project: A13320-0006.002.7805 

Everest Infrastructure 
Partners 

Previous Modification 
Design 

SNET, dated, July 20,1998  
Job Number: 98-140 

Everest Infrastructure 
Partners 

Previous Modification 
Design 

GPD, dated, June 11, 2009  
Job Number: 2009264.50 

Everest Infrastructure 
Partners 

Previous Modification 
Design 

Tower Engineering Professionals, dated, July 7, 2023  
Job Number: 25669.855826 - Rev. 1 

Everest Infrastructure 
Partners 

Correspondence 
Correspondence in reference to the existing, proposed, 

and reserved loading. 
Everest Infrastructure 

Partners 

 
 3.1)  Analysis Method 
  

tnxTower (version 8.1.1.0), a commercially available analysis software package, was used to create a 
three-dimensional model of the tower and calculate member stresses for various loading cases. 
Selected output from the analysis is included in Appendix A. 

 
For analysis of monopole shaft reinforcements, the plates are modeled as linear appurtenances along 
the exterior of the pole.  The loads calculated from tnxTower are then exported to a proprietary 
calculation sheet created by Tower Engineering Professionals, Inc. that analyzes each reinforcing 
element along each critical axis and presents percent capacities for each element and the pole shaft 
along each critical axis.  The actual percent capacity of the tower structure including the reinforcing 
elements is reported in Table 3 - Section Capacity (Summary). 
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 3.2) Analysis Assumptions 
 

1) The tower and foundation were built and maintained in accordance with the manufacturer’s 
specification. 

2) The configuration of existing antennas, transmission cables, mounts and other appurtenances 
are as specified in the tower mapping report by TEP. 

3) Unless specified by the client or tower mapping, the location of the existing and proposed coax is 
assumed by TEP and listed in Table 1. 

4) All tower components are in sufficient condition to carry their full design capacity. 
5) Serviceability with respect to antenna twist, tilt, roll, or lateral translation, is not checked and is 

left to the carrier or tower owner to ensure conformance.  
6) All antenna mounts and mounting hardware are structurally sufficient to carry the full design 

capacity requirements of appurtenance wind area and weight as provided by the original 
manufacturer specifications. It is the carrier’s responsibility to ensure compliance to the structural 
limitations of the existing and/or proposed antenna mounts. TEP did not perform a site visit to 
verify the size, condition or capacity of the antenna mounts and did not analyze antennas 
supporting mounts as part of this structural analysis report.  

7) The following material grades were assumed: 
a) Tower shaft: A572-65 

8) The foundation modifications designed by SNET in July of 1998 were determined to be ineffective 
and not considered structurally in this analysis. 

 
This analysis may be affected if any assumptions are not valid or have been made in error. Tower 
Engineering Professionals should be notified to determine the effect on the structural integrity of the 
tower. 

 
 
4) ANALYSIS RESULTS 
 
Table 3 - Section Capacity (Summary) 

Section 
No. Elevation (ft) Component Type Size Critical 

Element P (K) øPallow (K) % 
Capacity 

Pass / 
Fail 

L1 101.00-88.00 Pole TP16.36×14.64×0.1875 1 Note 1 Note 1 44.3 Pass 

L2 90.00-46.25 Pole TP21.88×15.72×0.2500 2 Note 1 Note 1 91.3 Pass 

L3 48.92-0.00 Pole TP28.00×21.00×0.3125 3 Note 1 Note 1 72.4 Pass 

M1 35.50-0.00 Mod (Ex) (Aero) MP304 1 Note 1 Note 1 98.6 Pass 

M2b 45.50-30.00 Mod (Ex) (Aero) MP304 2 Note 1 Note 1 94.1 Pass 

M3 62.00-47.00 Mod (Ex) (Aero) MP303 3 Note 1 Note 1 63.6 Pass 

M4 4.75-0.00 Mod (Pr) (TS) 1.25×4.50 (65ksi) 4 Note 1 Note 1 93.9 Pass 

M5 20.50-0.50 Mod (Pr) TEP-SFP-050125 5 Note 1 Note 1 97.3 Pass 

M6b 25.50-0.50 Mod (Pr) TEP-SFP-050125 6 Note 1 Note 1 97.3 Pass 

M7 40.58-15.58 Mod (Pr) TEP-SFP-050125 7 Note 1 Note 1 91.6 Pass 

M8 40.58-20.58 Mod (Pr) TEP-SFP-050125 8 Note 1 Note 1 84.4 Pass 

M9b 70.66-40.66 Mod (Pr) TEP-SFP-050125 9 Note 1 Note 1 88.9 Pass 

       Summary  

      Pole (L2) 91.3 Pass 

      Mod (M1) 98.6 Pass 

      RATING = 98.6 Pass 
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Table 4 - Tower Component Stresses vs. Capacity 

Notes Component 
Elevation 

(ft) 
% Capacity Pass / Fail 

1 Base Foundation - Micropiles - 87.5 Pass 

 

Structure Rating (max from all components) =  98.6% 

Notes: 
1) See additional documentation in “Appendix B - Additional Calculations” for calculations supporting the % capacity listed. 

 
Table 5 - Dish Twist/Sway Results for 60 mph Service Wind Speed 

Elevation 
(ft) 

Dish Model 
Beam Deflection 

Deflection (in) Tilt (deg) Twist (deg) 

85.0 Commscope VHLP2-18/D 14.567 1.7182 0.0011 

 
4.1 ) Recommendations 
 

1) If the load differs from that described in Table 1 of this report or the provisions of this analysis are 
found to be invalid, another structural analysis should be performed. 

2) The tower and its foundation have sufficient capacity to carry the proposed load configuration.  
No further modifications are required once the proposed modifications are installed. 
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APPENDIX A 
 

TNX TOWER OUTPUT 
  



 Tower Engineering Professional 

 Tower Engineering Professionals, Inc. 
 326 Tryon Road 

 Raleigh, NC 27603-5263 
 Phone: (919) 661-6351 

 FAX: (919) 661-6350 

Job: 
Wethersfield CO (638512)

 Project: TEP No. 25669.864526
 Client:  Everest  Drawn by: TLI  App'd: 

 Code:  TIA-222-H  Date: 07/03/23  Scale:  NTS 
 Path: 
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 MPRF-Fy=65ksi,
 Density=100%

 65 ksi  80 ksi  MPRF-Fy=65ksi,
 Density=50%

 65 ksi  80 ksi

TOWER DESIGN NOTES
1.   Tower is located in Hartford County, Connecticut.
2.   Tower designed for Exposure B to the TIA-222-H Standard.
3.   Tower designed for a 120 mph basic wind in accordance with the TIA-222-H Standard.
4.   Tower is also designed for a 50 mph basic wind with 1.50 in ice. Ice is considered to increase

 in thickness with height.
5.   Deflections are based upon a 60 mph wind.
6.   Tower Risk Category II.
7.   Topographic Category 1 with Crest Height of 0.00 ft



 

 

 

ttnnxxTToowweerr  
Job 

Wethersfield CO (638512)  

Page  

1 of 27 

Tower Engineering 

Professionals, Inc. 
326 Tryon Road 

Project 

TEP No. 25669.864526 

Date 

04:53:27 07/03/23  

Raleigh, NC 27603-5263 

Phone: (919) 661-6351 

FAX: (919) 661-6350 

Client 

Everest 
Designed by 

TLI 

  

 

  Tower Input Data    
 

 

The tower is a monopole. 

This tower is designed using the TIA-222-H standard. 

The following design criteria apply:  

 Tower is located in Hartford County, Connecticut. 

 Tower base elevation above sea level: 71.00 ft. 

 Basic wind speed of 120 mph. 

 Risk Category II. 

 Exposure Category B. 

 Simplified Topographic Factor Procedure for wind speed-up calculations is used. 

 Topographic Category: 1. 

 Crest Height: 0.00 ft. 

 Nominal ice thickness of 1.5000 in. 

 Ice thickness is considered to increase with height. 

 Ice density of 56 pcf. 

 A wind speed of 50 mph  is used in combination with ice. 

 Temperature drop of 50 °F. 

 Deflections calculated using a wind speed of 60 mph. 

 A non-linear (P-delta) analysis was used. 

 Pressures are calculated at each section. 

 Stress ratio used in pole design is 1. 

 Tower analysis based on target reliabilities in accordance with Annex S. 

 Load Modification Factors used: Kes(Fw) = 0.95, Kes(ti) = 0.85. 

 Maximum demand-capacity ratio is: 1. 

 Local bending stresses due to climbing loads, feed line supports, and appurtenance mounts are not considered. 

 

  Options    
 

  Consider Moments - Legs   Distribute Leg Loads As Uniform   Use ASCE 10 X-Brace Ly Rules 

  Consider Moments - Horizontals   Assume Legs Pinned   Calculate Redundant Bracing Forces 

  Consider Moments - Diagonals √ Assume Rigid Index Plate   Ignore Redundant Members in FEA 

  Use Moment Magnification √ Use Clear Spans For Wind Area   SR Leg Bolts Resist Compression 

√ Use Code Stress Ratios   Use Clear Spans For KL/r   All Leg Panels Have Same Allowable 

√ Use Code Safety Factors - Guys   Retension Guys To Initial Tension   Offset Girt At Foundation 

  Escalate Ice √ Bypass Mast Stability Checks √ Consider Feed Line Torque 

  Always Use Max Kz √ Use Azimuth Dish Coefficients   Include Angle Block Shear Check 

  Use Special Wind Profile √ Project Wind Area of Appurt.   Use TIA-222-H Bracing Resist. Exemption 

  Include Bolts In Member Capacity   Autocalc Torque Arm Areas   Use TIA-222-H Tension Splice Exemption 

  Leg Bolts Are At Top Of Section   Add IBC .6D+W Combination Poles 

  Secondary Horizontal Braces Leg √ Sort Capacity Reports By Component √ Include Shear-Torsion Interaction 

  Use Diamond Inner Bracing (4 Sided)   Triangulate Diamond Inner Bracing    Always Use Sub-Critical Flow 

  SR Members Have Cut Ends   Treat Feed Line Bundles As Cylinder   Use Top Mounted Sockets 

  SR Members Are Concentric   Ignore KL/ry For 60 Deg. Angle Legs   Pole Without Linear Attachments 

          Pole With Shroud Or No Appurtenances 

          Outside and Inside Corner Radii Are 

Known 
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ASCE 7 Hazards Report

Address:
No Address at This Location

Standard: ASCE/SEI 7-16 Latitude: 41.705825

Risk Category: II Longitude: -72.663417

Soil Class: D - Default (see 
Section 11.4.3)

Elevation: 70.82003221702836 ft 
(NAVD 88)

Wind

Results:

Wind Speed 118 Vmph

10-year MRI 75 Vmph

25-year MRI 84 Vmph

50-year MRI 90 Vmph

100-year MRI 97 Vmph

Data Source: ASCE/SEI 7-16, Fig. 26.5-1B and Figs. CC.2-1–CC.2-4, and Section 26.5.2

Date Accessed: Tue May 16 2023

Value provided is 3-second gust wind speeds at 33 ft above ground for Exposure C Category, based on linear 
interpolation between contours. Wind speeds are interpolated in accordance with the 7-16 Standard. Wind speeds 
correspond to approximately a 7% probability of exceedance in 50 years (annual exceedance probability = 
0.00143, MRI = 700 years).

Site is in a hurricane-prone region as defined in ASCE/SEI 7-16 Section 26.2. Glazed openings need not be 
protected against wind-borne debris.

Page 1 of 3https://asce7hazardtool.online/ Tue May 16 2023

120 Vmph required per jurisdiction



Ice

Results:

Data Source: 

Date Accessed: 

Ice Thickness: 1.50 in.

Concurrent Temperature: 15 F

Gust Speed 50 mph

Standard ASCE/SEI 7-16, Figs. 10-2 through 10-8

Tue May 16 2023

Ice thicknesses on structures in exposed locations at elevations higher than the surrounding terrain and in valleys 
and gorges may exceed the mapped values.

Values provided are equivalent radial ice thicknesses due to freezing rain with concurrent 3-second gust speeds, 
for a 500-year mean recurrence interval, and temperatures concurrent with ice thicknesses due to freezing rain. 
Thicknesses for ice accretions caused by other sources shall be obtained from local meteorological studies. Ice 
thicknesses in exposed locations at elevations higher than the surrounding terrain and in valleys and gorges may 
exceed the mapped values.

The ASCE 7 Hazard Tool is provided for your convenience, for informational purposes only, and is provided “as is” and without warranties of 
any kind. The location data included herein has been obtained from information developed, produced, and maintained by third party providers; 
or has been extrapolated from maps incorporated in the ASCE 7 standard. While ASCE has made every effort to use data obtained from 
reliable sources or methodologies, ASCE does not make any representations or warranties as to the accuracy, completeness, reliability, 
currency, or quality of any data provided herein. Any third-party links provided by this Tool should not be construed as an endorsement, 
affiliation, relationship, or sponsorship of such third-party content by or from ASCE.

ASCE does not intend, nor should anyone interpret, the results provided by this Tool to replace the sound judgment of a competent 
professional, having knowledge and experience in the appropriate field(s) of practice, nor to substitute for the standard of care required of such 
professionals in interpreting and applying the contents of this Tool or the ASCE 7 standard.

In using this Tool, you expressly assume all risks associated with your use. Under no circumstances shall ASCE or its officers, directors, 
employees, members, affiliates, or agents be liable to you or any other person for any direct, indirect, special, incidental, or consequential 
damages arising from or related to your use of, or reliance on, the Tool or any information obtained therein. To the fullest extent permitted by 
law, you agree to release and hold harmless ASCE from any and all liability of any nature arising out of or resulting from any use of data 
provided by the ASCE 7 Hazard Tool.

Page 3 of 3https://asce7hazardtool.online/ Tue May 16 2023



    

Capacity: 87.5% PASS TEP #:

Analysis: TLI 7/7/2023

Micropile Foundation Check Check: RKE 7/7/2023

Code Revision *Rating per TIA-222-H Section 15.5

H

Bar Type: Axial: 33.0 k

 Bar Size: Moment: 1430.0 k-ft

Drill Bit Type:

Nominal Diameter: 1.75 in

Effective Area: 2.6 in
2

Quantity: 4 Asymmetrical

Yield Stress, Fy: 120 ksi Bolt Circle: 7.0 ft

Ultimate Stress, Fu: 150 ksi Ybar: 39.7 in

Axial Rigidity: 75400 k I (unit area): 3240.7 in
4

Design Strength: 249.60 k Tower Eccentricity: 0.0 in

Drill Bit Diameter: 178.0 mm

Drill Bit Diameter: 7.0 in

Max Axial Load: 218.5 kips

All. Axial Load: 249.6 kips

Ult Bond Strength: 235.0 psi Pile Stress Capacity: 87.5% PASS

Bar Circumference: 5.498 in

Required Length: 257.59 in

Actual Length: 257.59 in Steel to Grout: 21.47 ft

Effective Stiffness: 203 k/in Grout to Soil: 15.43 ft

Bond Length: 22.00 ft

Ignored Soil Depth: 9.50 ft

a bond: 81.7 psi

 φ Factor: 0.75 Test Pile

Shaft Circum.: 22.02 in 0.8 Yield: 249.6 kips

Required Length: 15.43 ft Shaft Circum.: 22.02 in

Depth Below Casing: 1.0 ft
a bond: 944.77 psi

Pole Dia. At Base: 28.00 in

t Pole: 0.3125 in

Fy Pole: 65 ksi Unbraced Length, L: 0.25 in

Fu Pole: 80 ksi r: 0.4208 in

No. of Pole Sides: 18 1.27 KL/r: 0.59 kips

t Base Plate: 2.25 in Fe: N/A ksi

Fy Base Plate: 50 ksi Fcr: N/A ksi

Fu Base Plate: 65 ksi ᶲPn: N/A kips

Buckling Stress Ratio: 0.0% N/A

Design Results

Reactions from TNX

WF All Thread Bar

Buckling Check

Anchor Specifications

Wethersfield CO (638512)

25669.864526

Tower and Base Plate Information

Grout to Soil Bond Length

Bar Selection

Steel to Grout Bond Length

Req. Bond Length

Hardened Clay Bit

R71-14

Foundation Anchor Analysis_v1.2

Tower Engineering Professionals, Inc.

326 Tryon Road|Raleigh, NC 27603-3530|Office:  (919) 661-6351|Fax:  (919) 661-6350|www.tepgroup.net
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 MOUNT STRUCTURAL ANALYSIS REPORT – REV 1  
 MONOPOLE TOWER  
  

 
 Prepared for: 

 
           
 
        5701 South Santa Fe Drive 
        Littleton, CO 80120 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Site ID: BOBDL00106A 
Address:  

75 Wells Road, 
Wethersfield, CT 06109 

 
Date: 08/03/2023 

Submitted by: 
Foresite LLC. 

462 Walnut Street, Suite 1 
Newton, MA 02460 

Phone: 617-5273031 



 

Page 1 of 5                              EFI Global, Inc. 
1117 Perimeter Center West, Suite E500, Atlanta GA 30338 - Tel: (470) 990-6593 

 
Date:  8/3/2023 
 
To: Dish Wireless LLC 
 5701 South Santa Fe Drive 
 Littleton, CO 80120 
 
Subject:     Mount Structural Analysis Report – Rev.1 
 
Dish Wireless LLC Designation: Site ID: BOBDL00106A 
 
EFI Designation: Project Number:  049.04221 - 2375006 
 
Site Data: 75 Wells Road, Wethersfield, CT 06109 
 Latitude 41.70583333°, Longitude -72.66341667° 
 
EFI Global, Inc. is pleased to submit this “Mount Structural Analysis Report” to determine the 
structural capacity of the antenna mounts utilized by Dish Wireless LLC at the above referenced site. 
 
The purpose of the analysis is to determine acceptability of the mount stress level for the changes 
proposed by Dish Wireless LLC under the following load case we have determined the mounts to 
have: 
 
 Proposed Equipment                                                                                         Adequate Capacity (49.6%) 
 Note: See Analysis Criteria for loading configuration   
 
The analysis has been performed in accordance with TIA-222-H Standard and the 2022 Connecticut 
State Building Code (2021 IBC). 
 
We at EFI Global, Inc. appreciate the opportunity of providing our continuing professional services to 
you.  If you have any questions or need further assistance on this or any other projects, please give us 
a call. 
 
Sincerely, 
EFI Global, Inc.                            
License  No: PEC0001245 
  

   8/3/2023 
 
Ahmet Colakoglu, PE  
Connecticut Professional Engineer 
License No: 27057 
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1) ANALYSIS CRITERIA 
  

The analysis was performed for the proposed appurtenances as specified in the loading 
information referenced below, and per the following loading criteria of Table 1. 
 
Table 1 – Loading and Analysis Criteria 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Table 1.1 – Proposed and Final Appurtenance Configuration 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

*To be mounted behind antennas. 
**To be mounted below the dish. 

 
Table 1.2 – Assumed Material Properties 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Rad Center 85’ 
Structure Type Monopole 
Exposure Category B 
Ultimate Wind Speed 120 mph  
Ultimate Ice Loading 1.50” with 50 mph Wind 
Risk Category II 
Topographic Factor   Kzt = 1.0 

Qty Model 
3 JMA MX08FRO665-21 – Antennas 

1 Commscope VHLP2-18D – Dish 

3 Fujitsu TA08025-B605 – RRUs* 

3 Fujitsu TA08025-B604 – RRUs* 

1 Raycap RDIDC-9181-PF-48 – Junction Box 

1 Ceragon IP-50C (MW Radio) – ODU* * 

1 
Valmont/Site Pro 1 8’ Snub Nose Platform with Handrail 

(P/N: SNP8HR-396) 

Member Type ASTM Material Designation Fy (ksi) Fu (ksi) 
Pipes A53 Gr. B 35 60 
Angles/Channels A36 36 58 
Rectangular HSS A500 Gr. B - 46  46 58 
Round HSS A500 Gr. B - 42 42 58 
Others (UNO) A572 Gr. 50 50 65 
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2) ANALYSIS PROCEDURE 
  

The analysis is based on the following information:  
 

Table 2 – Documents  

Document Provided By Date 

Preliminary Construction Drawings Foresite LLC. 07/31/2023 
Lease Exhibit Foresite LLC. 07/07/2023 

RFDS Dish Wireless 02/28/2022 
 
2.1) Analysis Method 
 

Risa-3D, a commercially available analysis software package, was used to create a three-
dimensional model of the mount and calculate member stresses for various loading cases.  
Selected output from the analysis is included in the Appendix. 

  
2.2) Analysis Conditions and Assumptions 
 

1) The mount was built and installed in accordance with the manufacturer’s 
specifications. 

2) The mount has been maintained and will be maintained in accordance with the 
manufacturer’s specifications.  All structural members and connections of the mount 
are in good condition and can achieve theoretical strength. 

3) The configuration of antennas is as specified in “1) Analysis Criteria”. 
4) The analysis was performed for the subject mount only.  It does not include an 

evaluation of the other mounts or the tower, which should be analyzed by others. 
5) The evaluation does not include any antenna rigging loads.  The equipment should not 

be rigged using the subject antenna mount as the support.  
6) The analysis includes a minimum 250 lbf maintenance point load at the worst-case 

location on the mount, as well as a minimum 250 lbf maintenance point load at each 
antenna location in conjunction with a 30 mph wind load.  

7) Any steel grating represented in this model is for loading purposes only and it is not 
considered to provide any structural restraint or support. 

8) Member sizes per available mount specifications and assumed based on our 
experience with similar structures.  Please refer to calculation output in the appendix 
of this report for sizes and lengths assumed. 

9) All member connections are assumed to have been designed to meet or exceed the 
load carrying capacity of the connected member unless otherwise specified in this 
report. 

 

EFI Global, Inc. (EFI), must be notified immediately if any of these assumptions are discovered to 
be incorrect.  The results of this analysis may be affected if any of the assumptions are not valid or 
have been made in error. 
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3) ANALYSIS RESULTS AND CONCLUSION 
 
     The analysis results are shown on the table below.  
 
     Table 3.1 – Mount Component Stresses vs. Capacity 

 
Platform Mount: The proposed platform mount has adequate capacity for the proposed changes 
by Dish Wireless LLC. For the code specified load combinations and as a maximum, the mount 
members are stressed to 49.6% of their structural capacity.  
 
EFI Global, Inc. has assumed that Valmont/Site Pro 1 8’ Snub Nose Platform with Handrail      
(P/N: SNP8HR-396, Specs attached) will be installed at this site prior to the equipment 
installation proposed in this analysis. The analysis also assumes the following: 

 
 The antenna RAD Center is at the base of the platform @ 85’ AGL. 
 The Support Rail is installed 36” above the base of the platform. 
 (3) 96” long 2.0 STD mount pipes are equally spaced along the face at each sector. 
 It is assumed that the diameter of the monopole is within the range of 12" to 45" at 

mount attachment location. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Component % Capacity Pass / Fail 
Platform Base Face Pipes <20.0 Pass 

Platform Base Tubes 49.6 Pass 
Platform Base Angles 37.1 Pass 

Support Rail <20.0 Pass 
Mount Pipes 32.5 Pass 
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DETAIL  D
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  2

 BMC 11/21/2014

11/19/2014 SEE ASSEMBLY NO.

8' SNUB NOSE
PLATFORM WITH

HANDRAIL

CUSTOMER SNP8HR-3XX
CLASS SUB

PART NO.

81 02

P
A

G
E

TOLERANCES ON DIMENSIONS, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ARE:
SAWED, SHEARED AND GAS CUT EDGES (± 0.030")
DRILLED AND GAS CUT HOLES (± 0.030")  - NO CONING OF HOLES
LASER CUT EDGES AND HOLES (± 0.010")  - NO CONING OF HOLES
BENDS ARE ± 1/2 DEGREE
ALL OTHER MACHINING (± 0.030")
ALL OTHER ASSEMBLY (± 0.060")

TOLERANCE NOTES

PROPRIETARY NOTE:
THE DATA AND TECHNIQUES CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING ARE PROPRIETARY INFORMATION OF VALMONT
INDUSTRIES AND CONSIDERED A TRADE SECRET.  ANY USE OR DISCLOSURE WITHOUT THE CONSENT OF
VALMONT INDUSTRIES IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED.

Engineering 
Support Team:

 1-888-753-7446

valmont

Locations:
New York, NY
Atlanta, GA
Los Angeles, CA
Plymouth, IN
Salem, OR
Dallas, TX

PARTS LIST

NET WT.UNIT WT.LENGTHPART DESCRIPTIONPART NO.QTYITEM

206.4268.81 RING MOUNT WELDMENTX-LWRM31

181.1660.39 PLATFORM STANDOFF ARM WELDMENT, 43-3/4" LONGX-SNP-ST832

582.99194.33 CORNER GRATING WELDMENTX-SNPC33

182.2560.7596.000 in3'' SCH. 40 PIPE (3.5'' O.D. x 0.216'' WALL) A500P39634

147.7249.24962-7/8" OD X 96" SCH 40 GALVANIZED PIPEP309635

77.8625.95 CORNER BRACKET FOR SNPX PLATFORMSX-SNP-HRA36

6.102.037.250 inCLAMP PLATEX-SNPP1G37

77.508.618.250 inSMALL SUPPORT CROSS PLATEX-SP21998

43.174.807.000 inCROSSOVER PLATESCX299

3.590.40 5/8" x 48" THREADED ROD (HDG.)G58R-48910

3.590.40 5/8" x 24" THREADED ROD (HDG.)G58R-24910

4.270.362.755/8'' x 2-3/4" HDG A325 HEX BOLTA582341211

1.020.03 5/8" HDG A325 FLATWASHERA58FW3012

0.780.03 5/8" HDG LOCKWASHERG58LW3013

2.340.13 5/8'' HDG A325 HEX NUTA58NUT1814

1.560.13 5/8'' HDG HEAVY 2H HEX NUTG58NUT1215

3.080.26 1/2" X 3-5/8" X 5-1/2" X 3" U-BOLT (HDG.)X-UB13581216

6.170.26 1/2" X 3"  X 5" X 2" U-BOLT (HDG.)X-UB13002417

9.250.26 1/2" X 2-1/2" X 4-1/2" X 2" U-BOLT (HDG.)X-UB12123618

2.460.417-1/21/2'' x 6-1/2" HDG HEX BOLT GR5 FULL THREADG12065619

4.630.26 1/2" X 3-5/8" X 6" X 3" U-BOLT (HDG.)X-UB13061820

13.320.07 1/2'' HDG HEAVY 2H HEX NUTG12NUT18621

6.130.030.0951/2" HDG USS FLATWASHERG12FW18022

2.590.01.1251/2" HDG LOCKWASHERG12LW18623

DCB2" SCH. 40 PIPE (2.375'' O.D. x 0.154'' WALL) A500A924
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2-3/8" O.D. VERTICAL MOUNTING PIPES
ASSEMBLY NO. PART NO. "A" LENGTH "B" UNIT WEIGHT "C NET WEIGHT "D" TOTAL WEIGHT

SNP8HR-372 P272 6'-0" 23.07 207.63 1717.07
SNP8HR-384 P284 7'-0" 26.91 242.19 1751.63
SNP8HR-396 P296 8'-0" 30.76 276.84 1786.28

SNP8HR-3126 P2126 10'-6" 40.75 366.75 1876.19
7



SECTION A-A
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DETAIL  B

DESCRIPTION

DRAWING USAGE CHECKED BY

ENG. APPROVALDRAWN BY
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CEK
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  2

 BMC 11/21/2014

11/19/2014 SEE ASSEMBLY NO.

8' SNUB NOSE
PLATFORM WITH

HANDRAIL

CUSTOMER SNP8HR-3XX
CLASS SUB

PART NO.

81 02

P
A

G
E

TOLERANCES ON DIMENSIONS, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ARE:
SAWED, SHEARED AND GAS CUT EDGES (± 0.030")
DRILLED AND GAS CUT HOLES (± 0.030")  - NO CONING OF HOLES
LASER CUT EDGES AND HOLES (± 0.010")  - NO CONING OF HOLES
BENDS ARE ± 1/2 DEGREE
ALL OTHER MACHINING (± 0.030")
ALL OTHER ASSEMBLY (± 0.060")

TOLERANCE NOTES

PROPRIETARY NOTE:
THE DATA AND TECHNIQUES CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING ARE PROPRIETARY INFORMATION OF VALMONT
INDUSTRIES AND CONSIDERED A TRADE SECRET.  ANY USE OR DISCLOSURE WITHOUT THE CONSENT OF
VALMONT INDUSTRIES IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED.

Engineering 
Support Team:

 1-888-753-7446

valmont

Locations:
New York, NY
Atlanta, GA
Los Angeles, CA
Plymouth, IN
Salem, OR
Dallas, TX

Xmax = 4'-0"

A

A

A

B

X

X

36"
VARIES

1' MIN.
(SEE DETAIL A)

NOTE:
GRATING REMOVED

FOR CLARITY

1' MIN.

1" MIN.
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Site ID: BOBDL00106A 
 

75 Wells Road 

 Wethersfield, CT  06109  
  

October 12, 2023 
 
 

Fox Hill Telecom Project Number: 231003 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Site Compliance Summary 

Compliance Status: COMPLIANT 

Site total MPE% of FCC 

general population 

allowable limit: 
17.18 % 
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October 12, 2023 

Dish Wireless 

5701 South Santa Fe Drive 

Littleton, CO  80120 

 

Emissions Analysis for Site:  BOBDL00106A  

 

Fox Hill Telecom, Inc (“Fox Hill”) was directed to analyze the proposed radio installation for                          

Dish Wireless, LLC (Dish) facility located at 75 Wells Road, Wethersfield, CT, for the purpose of 

determining whether the emissions from the Proposed Dish radio and antenna installation located on this 

property are within specified federal limits.  

All information used in this report was analyzed as a percentage of current Maximum Permissible 

Exposure (% MPE) as listed in the FCC OET Bulletin 65 Edition 97-01and ANSI/IEEE Std C95.1. The 

FCC regulates Maximum Permissible Exposure in units of microwatts per square centimeter (W/cm2). 

The number of W/cm2 calculated at each sample point is called the power density. The exposure limit 

for power density varies depending upon the frequencies being utilized. Wireless Carriers and Paging 

Services use different frequency bands each with different exposure limits, therefore it is necessary to 

report results and limits in terms of percent MPE rather than power density. 

All results were compared to the FCC (Federal Communications Commission) radio frequency exposure 

rules, 47 CFR 1.1307(b)(1) – (b)(3), to determine compliance with the Maximum Permissible Exposure 

(MPE) limits for General Population/Uncontrolled environments as defined below. 

General population/uncontrolled exposure limits apply to situations in which the general population may 

be exposed or in which persons who are exposed as a consequence of their employment may not be made 

fully aware of the potential for exposure or cannot exercise control over their exposure.  Therefore, 

members of the general population would always be considered under this category when exposure is not 

employment related, for example, in the case of a telecommunications tower that exposes persons in a 

nearby residential area. 

Population exposure to radio frequencies is regulated and enforced in units of microwatts per square 

centimeter (μW/cm2). The general population exposure limit for the 600 MHz band is approximately      

400 μW/cm2. The general population exposure limit for the 1900 MHz (PCS),2100 MHz (AWS / AWS-4) 

and 18 GHz microwave bands is 1000 μW/cm2. Because each carrier will be using different frequency 

bands, and each frequency band has different exposure limits, it is necessary to report the percentage of 

MPE rather than power density.  
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Occupational/controlled exposure limits apply to situations in which persons are exposed as a 

consequence of their employment and in which those persons who are exposed have been made fully 

aware of the potential for exposure and can exercise control over their exposure.  Occupational/controlled 

exposure limits also apply where exposure is of a transient nature as a result of incidental passage through 

a location where exposure levels may be above general population/uncontrolled limits (see below), as 

long as the exposed person has been made fully aware of the potential for exposure and can exercise 

control over his or her exposure by leaving the area or by some other appropriate means. 

Additional details can be found in FCC OET 65. 
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CALCULATIONS 

Calculations were performed for the proposed upgrades to the Dish Wireless antenna facility located at    

75 Wells Road, Wethersfield, CT, using the equipment information listed below. All calculations were 

performed per the specifications under FCC OET 65 for far field modeling calculations. 

In OET-65, plane wave power densities in the Far Field of an antenna are calculated by considering 

antenna gain and reflective waves that would contribute to exposure.  

Since the radiation pattern of an antenna has developed in the Far Field region the power gain in specific 

directions needs to be considered in exposure predictions to yield an Effective Radiated Power (ERP) in 

each specific direction from the antenna.  Also, since the vertical radiation pattern of the antenna is 

considered, the exposure calculations would most likely be reduced significantly at ground level, resulting 

in a more realistic estimate of the actual exposure levels. To determine a worst-case scenario at each point 

along the calculation radials, each point was calculated using the antenna gain value at each angle of 

incident and compared against the result using an isotropic radiator at the antenna height with the greater 

of the two used to yield the more pessimistic far field value for each point along the calculation radial.  

Additionally, to model a truly "worst case" prediction of exposure levels at or near a surface, such as at 

ground-level or on a rooftop, reflection off the surface of antenna radiation power can be assumed, 

resulting in a potential 1.6 times increase in power density in calculating far field power density values.  

With these factors Considered, the worst case Far Field prediction model utilized in this analysis is 

determined by the following equation: 

Equation 9 per FCC OET65 for Far Field Modeling 

 

 

S = Power Density (in w/cm2) 

ERP = Effective Radiated Power from antenna (watts) 

R = Distance from the antenna (meters) 

 
  
Predicted far field power density values for all carriers identified in this report were calculated 6 feet 

above the ground level and are displayed as a percentage of the applicable FCC standards. All emissions 

values for other carriers were calculated using the same Far Field model outlined above, using industry 

standard radio configurations and frequency band selection based upon available licenses in this 

geographic area for emissions contribution estimates. 
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For each Dish sector the following channel counts, frequency bands and power levels were utilized as 

shown in Table 1: 

 

Technology Frequency Band Channel Count 

Transmit Power 

per Channel (W) 

5G n71 (600 MHz) 4 61.5 

5G n70 (AWS-4 / 1995-2020) 4 40 

5G n66 (AWS-4 / 2180-2200) 4 40 

Microwave 

(Sector A) 18 GHz 1 1 

 

Table 1: Channel Data Table 
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The following Dish antennas listed in Table 2 were used in the modeling for transmission in the 600 MHz 

(n71), the 2100 MHz (AWS 4) frequency bands at 1995-2020 MHz (n70) and 2180-2200 MHz (n66) and 

the 18 GHz microwave frequency band.  This is based on feedback from Dish regarding anticipated 

antenna selection. Maximum gain values for all antennas are listed in the Inventory and Power Data table 

below. 

 

Sector 

Antenna 

Number Antenna Make / Model 

Antenna 

Centerline 

(ft) 

A 1 JMA MX08FRO665-21 85 

A 2 Commscope VHLP2-18/D 85 

B 1 JMA MX08FRO665-21 85 

C 1 JMA MX08FRO665-21 85 

 

Table 2: Antenna Data 

 

All calculations were done with respect to uncontrolled / general population threshold limits. 
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RESULTS 

Per the calculations completed for the proposed Dish configurations Table 3 shows resulting emissions 

power levels and percentages of the FCC’s allowable general population limit. 

 

Antenna 

ID 

Antenna Make / 

Model Frequency Bands 

Antenna Gain 

(dBd) 

Channel 

Count 

Total TX 

Power 

(W) ERP (W) MPE %                                         

Antenna 

A1 

JMA     

MX08FRO665-21 

n71 (600 MHz) /                    

n70 (AWS-4 / 1995-2020) / 

n66 (AWS-4 / 2180-2200) 

11.45 / 16.15 / 

16.65 12 566 17,426.72 5.44 

Antenna 

A2 

Commscope  

VHLP2-18/D 18 GHz 36.85 1 1 4,841.72 0.01 

Sector A Composite MPE% 5.45 

Antenna 

B1 

JMA  

MX08FRO665-21 

n71 (600 MHz) /                    

n70 (AWS-4 / 1995-2020) / 

n66 (AWS-4 / 2180-2200) 

11.45 / 16.15 / 

16.65 12 566 17,426.72 5.44 

Sector B Composite MPE% 5.44 

Antenna 

C1 

JMA  

MX08FRO665-21 

n71 (600 MHz) /                    

n70 (AWS-4 / 1995-2020) / 

n66 (AWS-4 / 2180-2200) 

11.45 / 16.15 / 

16.65 12 566 17,426.72 5.44 

Sector C Composite MPE% 5.44 
 

Table 3: Dish Emissions Levels 
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The Following table (Table 4) shows all additional carriers on site and their emissions contribution 

estimates, along with the newly calculated Dish far field emissions contributions per this report. FCC 

OET 65 specifies that for carriers utilizing directional antennas the highest recorded sector value be used 

for composite site emissions values due to their greatly reduced emissions contributions in the directions 

of the adjacent sectors. For this site, the sector with the largest calculated MPE% is Sector A. Table 5 

below shows a summary for each Dish Sector as well as the composite emissions value for the site. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Table 4: All Carrier MPE Contributions 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Table 5: Site MPE Summary 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Site Composite MPE% 
Carrier MPE% 

Dish – Max Value (Sector A) 5.45 % 
T-Mobile 5.71 % 

AT&T 6.02 % 

Site Total MPE %: 17.18 % 

Dish Sector A Total: 5.45 % 

Dish Sector B Total: 5.44 % 

Dish Sector C Total: 5.44 % 

 

Site Total: 17.18 % 
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Table 6 below details a breakdown by frequency band and technology for the MPE power values for the 

maximum calculated Dish sector(s). For this site, the sector with the largest calculated MPE% is        

Sector A. 

 

 

 

Table 6: Dish Maximum Sector MPE Power Values 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Dish _ Frequency Band / Technology                                       
Max Power Values                       

(Sector A) 

# 
Channels 

Watts ERP 
(Per Channel) 

Height       
(feet) 

Total Power 
Density 

(W/cm2) 

Frequency                              
(MHz) 

Allowable 
MPE 

(W/cm2) 

Calculated 
% MPE 

Dish n71 (600 MHz) 5G 4 858.77 85 14.40 n71 (600 MHz) 400 3.60% 

Dish n70 (AWS-4 / 1995-2020) 5G 4 1,648.39 85 9.20 n70 (AWS-4 / 1995-2020) 1000 0.92% 

Dish n66 (AWS-4 / 2180-2200) 5G 4 1,849.52 85 9.20 n66 (AWS-4 / 2180-2200) 1000 0.92% 

Dish 18 GHz Microwave 1 4,841.72 85 27.89 18 GHz 1000 0.01% 

      Total: 5.45 % 
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Summary 

All calculations performed for this analysis yielded results that were within the allowable limits for 

general population exposure to RF Emissions.  

The anticipated maximum composite contributions from the Dish facility as well as the site composite 

emissions value with regards to compliance with FCC’s allowable limits for general population exposure 

to RF Emissions are shown here: 

Dish Sector Power Density Value (%) 

Sector A: 5.45 % 

Sector B: 5.44 % 

Sector C: 5.44 % 

Dish Maximum Total 

(per sector): 
5.45 % 

  

Site Total: 17.18 % 

  

Site Compliance Status:  COMPLIANT 
 

 

The anticipated composite emissions value for this site, assuming all carriers present, is 17.18 % of the 

allowable FCC established general population limit sampled at the ground level. This is based upon the 

far field calculations performed for all carriers identified in this report. 

FCC guidelines state that if a site is found to be out of compliance (over allowable thresholds), that 

carriers over a 5% contribution to the composite value will require measures to bring the site into 

compliance. For this facility, the composite values calculated were well within the allowable 100% 

threshold standard per the federal government.  

 

 

 

Scott Heffernan 
Principal RF Engineer 

Fox Hill Telecom, Inc 

Worcester, MA  01609 

(978)660-3998 
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LETTER OF AUTHORIZATION 

 

I, Michael Ashley Culbert, the owner representative for the telecommunications tower located at 

75 Wells Road, Wethersfield, Hartford County, Connecticut, as evidenced by Memorandum of 

Lease by and between Citizens Telecommunications Company of California Inc. and EIP 

Communications I, LLC, recorded in the Shasta County Records as Document Number 2019-

0023458. 

 

As owner of the above-referenced telecommunications tower, I hereby authorize DISH Wireless 

L.L.C., through its designated agent, Northeast Site Solutions, to apply for all necessary 

municipal, state, federal and other permits necessary to accommodate the installation of DISH 

Wireless L.L.C’s antennas and ancillary equipment on the subject tower and base station 

equipment on the ground on our leasehold property. 

 

      EIP Communications I, LLC 

      By:  
       Michael Ashley Culbert 
       Vice President of Leasing & Collocation 

Date: August 15, 2023    
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